

# City of Yuma

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	O20	24-026	Vers	sion:	1	Name:			
Type:	ordir	nance				Status:	Ag	enda Ready	
File created:	5/13	/2024				In control:	Cit	y Council Meeting	
On agenda:	6/26	/2024				Final action:			
Title:	Rez	Rezoning of Property: 1712 S. Maple Avenue							
Sponsors:									
Indexes:									
Code sections:									
Attachments:	1. 1.	P&Z RP	ΓRezo	ne 17	712. S	. Maple Avenue, 2	2. 2	ORD Rezone 1712 S. Maple Av	enue
Date	Ver.	Action B	/			Actio	on		Result
6/26/2024	1	City Cou	ıncil M	eetin	g				
									_
			S	TRA	TEG	C OUTCOMES	;	ACTION	
DEPARTMENT: Planning & Neighborhood Svc				☑ Sat	fe & F	Prosperous		☐ Motion	
			Svc 🛭	∃ Act	ive &	Appealing		☐ Resolution	
	-			☑ Re	spect	ed & Responsib	ole	☐ Ordinance - Introduction	
DIVISION:				☐ Co	nnect	ed & Engaged			

TITLE:

Rezoning of Property: 1712 S. Maple Avenue

# SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the rezoning of an approximately 6,690 square foot lot from the Light Industrial/Infill Overlay (L-I/IO) District to the Low Density Residential/Infill Overlay (R-1-6/IO) District, for the property located at 1712 S. Maple Avenue, Yuma, AZ (ZONE-42472-2024) (Planning and Neighborhood Services/Community Planning) (Alyssa Linville)

□ Public Hearing

□ Unique & Creative

#### STRATEGIC OUTCOME:

Community Planning

The rezoning of the subject property will support residential development that will be responsibly constructed, meeting all codes and requirements. This rezone assists in furthering the City Council's strategic outcomes as it relates to Safe and Prosperous, and Respected and Responsible.

#### REPORT:

The property presently has a single-family home built in 1955, with an older accessory building in the back yard. This property has no driveway on Maple Avenue with vehicular access via the alley to the west. The property owner is requesting this rezoning "for the purpose of possibly resale."

Further specified in the Yuma City Code § 154-05.04, the following are some of the development standards required of a development in the Low Density Residential (R-1-6) District:

#### File #: O2024-026, Version: 1

- 1. The minimum lot size is 6,000 sq. ft.;
- 2. The maximum lot coverage shall not exceed 50% of the lot area;
- 3. A minimum front yard setback of 20 feet for all buildings, including accessory structures;
- A minimum side yard setback of 5 feet\*;
- 5. A minimum rear yard setback of 10 feet; and
- 6. A maximum building height of 40 feet. \*Infill Overlay Incentive.

The request to rezone the property from the Light Industrial/Infill Overlay (L-I/IO) District to the Low Density Residential/Infill Overlay (R-1-6/IO) District is in conformance with the Low Density Residential Land Use Category in the General Plan.

Three similar rezoning requests were approved in 2007 and 2023: Z2007-005, ZONE-41390-2023 and ZONE-41869-2023. These properties all have single-family homes.

On May 13, 2024, The Planning and Zoning Commission voted to recommend **APPROVAL** of the rezoning from the Light Industrial/Infill Overlay (L-I/IO) District to the Low Density Residential/Infill Overlay (R-1-6/IO) District, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The conditions listed below are in addition to City codes, rules, fees and regulations that are applicable to this action.
- 2. The Owner's signature on the application for this land use action shall constitute a waiver of any claims for diminution in value pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-1134.
- 3. Each of the conditions listed above shall be completed within two (2) years of the effective date of the rezoning ordinance or prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, Certificate of Occupancy or City of Yuma Business License for this site, whichever occurs first. If the conditions of approval are not completed within the above timeframe then the rezone shall be subject to ARS § 9-462.01.

**Public Comments- Excerpt from Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes:** 

Robert Blevins, Principal Planner, summarized the staff report and recommended APPROVAL.

#### QUESTIONS FOR STAFF

None

#### APPLICANT/APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE

## None

"Motion by Joshua Scott, Planning Commissioner, second by Gregory Counts, Planning Commissioner to APPROVE ZONE-42472-204 as presented.

**Planning Commission Staff Report- Attached** 

## **FISCAL REQUIREMENTS:**

CITY FUNDS:	\$ 0.00	BUDGETED:	\$ 0.00
STATE FUNDS:	\$ 0.00	AVAILABLE TO TRANSFER:	\$ 0.00

<sup>&</sup>quot;Motion carried (6-0)"

File #: O2024-026, Vers	ion: 1					
FEDERAL FUNDS:	\$ 0.00	IN CONTINGENCY:	\$ 0.00	1		
OTHER SOURCES: \$ 0.00		FUNDING: ACCOUNT/F	FUNDING: ACCOUNT/FUND #/CIP			
TOTAL\$ 0.00						
-						
To total; right click number	& choose "Update Field"	,				
FISCAL IMPACT STA NONE	TEMENT:					
ADDITIONAL INFORM SUPPORTING DOCUME OFFICE OF THE CITY ON NONE	ENTS NOT ATTACHE	D TO THE CITY COUNCIL A	CTION FORM THAT ARE C	ON FILE IN THE		
		NTRACT, LEASE OR AGREE RE AFTER CITY COUNCIL AF		PONSIBLE FOR		
<ul><li>□ Department</li><li>⋈ City Clerk's Office</li><li>□ Document to be rec</li><li>□ Document to be code</li></ul>						
Acting City Administra	tor:		Date:			
John D. Simonton			6/18/2024			
Reviewed by City Atto	rney:		Date:			
Richard W. Files			6/17/2024			